

The material herein is the property of the Common Services Agency. It may not be reproduced, adapted or used without the prior written permission of the Scottish Health Service Central Legal Office.

© Copyright 1996

SCOTTISH HEALTH SERVICE
CENTRAL LEGAL OFFICE
DX ED 154, EDINBURGH



CLO Ref: GT2/17 LT/GN

1996

DATA GENERAL LIMITED

and

THE YORKHILL NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE TRUST

between

AGREEMENT

1.	DEFINITIONS	1.
2.	INTERPRETATION	2.
3.	POWER TO AGREE	3.
4.	TERM	4.
5.	THE SERVICES	5.
6.	IMPLEMENTATION OF SERVICES	6.
7.	ORDER OF SERVICES	7.
8.	PREPARATION OF THE SITE	8.
9.	ACCEPTANCE TESTS	9.
10.	CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO ACHIEVE ACCEPTANCE	10.
11.	SERVICE LEVELS AND SERVICE MODIFIERS	11.
12.	TITLE AND RISK	12.
13.	CHARGES	13.
14.	WARRANTIES UNDERTAKINGS AND REPRESENTATIONS	14.
15.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS INDEMNITY	15.
16.	CONFIDENTIALITY	16.
17.	SECURITY REQUIREMENTS	17.
18.	DEFAULT	18.
19.	LIMIT OF LIABILITY	19.
20.	RECOVERY OF SUMS DUE	20.
21.	AUDIT ACCESS	21.
22.	DISASTER RECOVERY AND LOSS OF DATA	22.
23.	TRUST PROPERTY	23.
24.	TRUST'S RESPONSIBILITIES	24.
25.	SERVICE MANAGEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORTS	25.
26.	HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS	26.
27.	PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA	27.
28.	PUBLICITY	28.
29.	CORRUPT GIFTS AND PAYMENTS OF COMMISSION	29.
30.	CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL	30.
31.	RACIAL DISCRIMINATION	31.
32.	FORCE MAJEURE	32.
33.	TRANSFER AND SUB-CONTRACTING	33.
34.	AMENDMENTS TO THE SERVICES	34.
35.	COMMUNICATIONS	35.
36.	SEVERABILITY	36.
37.	WAIVER	37.
38.	ACCESS TO SOURCE CODE	38.
39.	HANDOVER	39.
40.	EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION	40.
41.	SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE	41.
42.	GUARANTEE TO PROCURE PERFORMANCE	42.
43.	INSURANCE	43.
44.	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	44.
45.	DEVELOPMENTS	45.
46.	REALISATION OF COST BENEFITS	46.
47.	TRANSFER OF THIRD PARTY AGREEMENTS	47.
48.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	48.
49.	APPOINTMENT OF EXPERT	49.
50.	GUARANTEE BY GUARANTOR	50.
51.	LAW AND JURISDICTION	51.

INDEX

the Services;

Contractor following successful completion of an Acceptance Test in respect of "Acceptance Certificate" means the certificate be issued by the Trust to the In this Agreement the following expressions shall have the following meanings:-

1. DEFINITIONS

The parties have agreed and do hereby agree as follows:-

WHEREAS

THE YORKHILL NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE TRUST constituted pursuant to the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 and having its headquarters at Royal Hospital for Sick Children, Yorkhill, Glasgow G3 8SJ ("the Trust") and DATA GENERAL LIMITED [("the Contractor")]

AGREEMENT

between

Part A	Specification
Part B	Equipment
Part C	Software
Part D	Services
Part E	Other Responsibilities of the Contractor
Part F	Trust Responsibilities
Part G	Timetable
Part H	Software Delivery and Acceptance Testing
Part I	Payment Profit/Financial Obligations
Part J	Change Control Procedure
Part K	Escrow Agreements
Part L	Speciality Written Software
Part M	Managed Services
	Project Management
	Guarantee from Parent Company

THE SCHEDULE

“Acceptance Criteria” means the criteria for acceptance specified for each Service specified in Part F of the Schedule;

“Acceptance Date” means the last day of the Acceptance Test Period;

“Acceptance Test Period” means the periods in Part F of the Schedule of which the Acceptance Tests should be performed as specified within the Schedule for each Service;

“Acceptance Tests” means the inspections, functionality and output tests as specified within Part F of the Schedule for the Services which shall be designed by agreement of both parties to ascertain that the relevant Service meet the Services Specification;

“Achieve Acceptance” means to have successfully completed the Acceptance Test Procedures by no later than the relevant Service Item Acceptance Date;

“Agreement” means this Agreement and the Schedule hereto including all specifications, plans, drawings and other documents which are relative to and expressly incorporated herein and such variations in writing as shall subsequently be agreed between the Trust and the Contractor;

“Authorised Officer” shall mean the person or persons for the time being or from time to time duly appointed by the Trust and notified in writing to the Contractor to act as the Trust representative for the purpose of the Agreement or, in default of such notification, the Trust;

“Change Control Procedure” means the method provided in Part H of the Schedule for variation to the Agreement;

“Charges” means the charges detailed in the Part G of the Schedule to be levied by the Contractor for the provision of the Services;

“Clause” means a clause of the Agreement;

“Commencement Date” means the date of last execution of the Agreement by both parties hereto;

"Confidential Information" means (i) all information designated as such by either party in writing; (ii) all information relating to the identity, condition or medical history of a Patient of the Trust; and (iii) all information which relates to the business, affairs, prospects, proposals, financial position, trade secrets, know-how, personnel, customers and suppliers of either party except any such information which is made available from one party to the other without restriction;

"Contractor" means Data General Limited;
"Contractor's Response" means the Contractor's response to the Trust's Operational Requirements;

"Contractor's Software" shall mean all Software in which the Intellectual Property Rights are owned by the Contractor and used by the Contractor in the provision of the Services in which the Intellectual Property Rights are owned by the Contractor;
"Data" means all Data and information including Input and Output and computer records stored on the system in machine readable form and information arising from or in connection with the provision of the Services;

"Default" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Clause 18.1;
"Delivery Stream Payments" means that proportion of the Charges defined as Delivery Stream Payments in Schedule G;

"Employees" means employees of the Contractor engaged in the provision of the Services (whether at an operational or managerial level) from time to time;

"Equipment" means all equipment (excluding Software but including firmware) and other items used by the Contractor in providing the Services as specified in Part B of the Schedule;

First Date of Acceptance" means the date of successful completion of the first Acceptance Tests undertaken by the parties pursuant to the Agreement

"GPD Deflator" means the Gross Domestic Product Deflator Index published by the Office for National Statistics;

"Handover" means the cessation of the provision of the Services by the Contractor and the commencement of the provision of services equivalent to the Services by a New Contractor;

"Implementation Plan A" means the high level plan agreed between the Trust and the Contractor for implementation of the Services as contained in Appendix 4 of the Schedule;

"Input" means the data (in eye readable or machine readable form) from time to time submitted to the Contractor by the Trust for inputting on the System;

"Intellectual Property Rights" means United Kingdom and foreign patents, registered and unregistered design rights, applications for any of the foregoing and trade or business names, copyright and other similar rights;

"Interest" means interest at the rate of two per centum (2%) above the base lending rate of Barclays Bank plc

"Key Personnel" means those personnel of the Contractor identified in the management organisation chart for the Contractor contained in Part L of the Schedule or specific personnel of the Contractor agreed between the Contractor and the Trust as being Key Personnel;

"New Contractor" means any person or entity who is awarded a Agreement to provide services equivalent to the Services in place of the Contractor (including the Trust or other National Health Service Entity in the case of the provision of such services being provided in-house);

"NHSIS" means National Health Service in Scotland;

"NHSIS Property" means all tangible property of the Trust which may be used by

the Contractor in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement;

"Normal Business Hours" means Monday to Thursday between the hours of

9.00am and 5.00pm and Friday between the hours of 9.00am and 3.00pm;

"Operational Requirement" means the Trust's Operational Requirement issued to

the Contractor on Thirteenth December Nineteen hundred and ninetyfive;

"Output" means the computer output on whatever medium resulting from

processing the Data on the System;

"Parent Company" means any company which is the ultimate Holding Company

of the Contractor or any other company of which the ultimate Holding Company

of the Contractor is also the ultimate Holding Company and which is either

responsible directly or indirectly for the business activities of the Contractor or

which is engaged in the same or similar business to the Contractor. The term

"Holding Company" shall have the meaning ascribed by Section 736 of the

Companies Act 1985 or any statutory re-enactment or amendment thereto;

"Payment Profile" means the profile of payment by the Trust to the Contractor

contained in Part G of the Schedule;

"Performance Stream Payments" means that proportion of the Charges defined

as Performance Stream Payments in Schedule G;

"Schedule" means the Schedule annexed and subscribed as relative hereto;

"Scottish Mandatory Requirements" means any existing mandatory data

requirements or any other mandatory data requirements which may from time to

time be issued by the Information and Statistics Division of the Common Services

Agency as applicable to the National Health Service in Scotland (for example

COPPSH);

"Security Requirements" means the security requirements for the System

detailed in the Specification;

“Services” means the Services to be provided by the Contractor detailed in Parts

B, K and L of the Schedule;

“Service Levels” means the service levels set out in Parts G and K of the

Schedule;

“Specification” means the Trust’s Operational Requirement, the Contractor’s Response and any clarifications thereto all as contained in Part A of the

Schedule;

“Site” means the Sites at which the Services shall be performed as specified in

Part D of the Schedule.;

“Software” means all software (including Contractor’s Software and Third Party

Software), operating systems, data base management system, compilers, utilities and other programmes and associated documentation, but excluding source

programmes, used by the Contractor in providing the Services;

“Source Code” means software in eye-readable form and in such form that it can be automatically compiled or interpreted without manual intervention into equivalent object code together with all technical information and documentation necessary for the use, reproduction, modification and enhancement of such

software;

“Sub-Agreement” shall mean any Agreement or agreement or proposed Agreement or agreement between the Contractor and any third party whereby that third party agrees to provide to the Contractor the Services or any part thereof or facilities or services necessary for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management, direction or control of the Services or any part thereof. For the avoidance of doubt the term “Sub-Agreement” shall not be regarded as including any Agreement or agreement between the Contractor and any third party for the provision of equipment;

facilities or services necessary for the general discharge of the Contractor's business;

"Sub-Contractor" means any third party listed in Part C of the Schedule;

"System" means the Equipment and Software operating together used by the Contractor in provision of the Services;

"Tender" means the tender submitted by the Contractor contained in Part T of the Schedule;

"Termination Payment" means a payment calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section G7 of Part G of the Schedule payable by either party to the other at termination of the Agreement;

"Third Party" means any person, firm, company or entity other than the Contractor;

"Third Party Software" means all Software used by the Contractor in provision of the Services in which Intellectual Property Rights are owned by a Third Party;

"Transfer Payment" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section G4 of Part G of the Schedule

"Trust" means Yorkhill National Health Service Trust, its permitted assignees and its statutory successors whomsoever;

"Trust Data" means all Data provided by or on behalf of the Trust to the Contractor;

"Trust Property" means any moveable property owned by the Trust and used by the Contractor in the provision of the Services;

"Trust Responsibilities" means the responsibilities of the Trust detailed in Part D of the Schedule;

"TUPE" means the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 1982 (as amended);

"UK" means the United Kingdom;

“Undertaking” means the undertaking incorporating the provision of the Services;
 “Use” means the right of the Trust to load, execute, store, transmit, display, develop, copy (for the purposes of loading, execution, storage, transmission or display) or otherwise to utilise the Software and the Source Code for purposes of providing the Services;
 “VAT” means Value Added Tax.

2.

INTERPRETATION

2.1 In the Agreement, unless there is something in the subjects or context inconsistent therewith:-

(a) words importing the masculine include the feminine and words importing the neuter include the masculine and feminine;

(b) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;

(c) Any reference to an Act of Parliament includes any modification, extension or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force.

2.2 Headings are included in this Agreement for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

2.3 References to Clauses, the Schedule and Annexes are, unless otherwise provided, references to clauses, schedules and annexes to this Agreement.

2.4 In the event and to the extent only of any conflict between the Clauses and the Schedule, the Clauses shall prevail.

3.

POWER TO AGREE

3.1 The Contractor warrants and represents to the Trust that it has requisite power to enter into and perform this Agreement and that all requisite consents and approvals therefor have been obtained and there are no

- 3.2 The Contractor hereby warrants that it has full capacity to grant the rights and licences in favour of the Trust herein-contained.
- 3.3 The Contractor hereby warrants and represents that it currently has or shall, prior to the commencement of the Acceptance Period for each Service, obtain all and any agreements (including licences) as may be required with Third Parties, both for its own and for the benefit of the Trust to perform the obligations incumbent upon it as herein-contained and in particular to permit and enable the System to link into any system supplied by any Third Party to enable the System to comply with the Specification.
- 3.4 The Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure for the benefit of the Trust, implementation and enforcement of any rights available to the Trust in respect of agreements (whether formally constituted or not) in existing network and services as may be necessary to ensure that the Contractor is able to implement the obligations incumbent upon it pursuant to this Agreement provided that nothing herein contained shall confer any obligation upon the Contractor in regard to payment due under any agreement with such third parties or require the Contractor to enforce any rights available to the Trust thereunder. For the avoidance of doubt nothing contained in this Clause 3.4 shall release the Trust from its obligations detailed in the Trust Responsibilities for concluding such agreements with Third Parties as may be required to permit the Contractor to perform this Agreement.
- 3.5 The Trust undertakes and represents that:-

- (a) it has full authority and capacity and shall, prior to Commencement Date, obtain all necessary licences, permits and consents (including but not limited to, where its circumstances and procedures so require, the consents of the Management Executive of the National Health Service in Scotland and Treasury) to enter into and perform this Agreement; and
- (b) the Agreement is executed by duly authorised representatives of the Trust.

4. TERM

4.1 This Agreement shall come into effect upon the Commencement Date and unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or otherwise at law shall expire nine (9) years after the First Date of Acceptance pursuant to the Agreement ("the Initial Term").

4.2 The Agreement shall continue beyond the Initial Term unless and until the Trust shall give six months' written notice, expiring at the end of the Initial Term or any three month period thereafter ("Extension Quarter").

4.3 In the event that the Trust exercises the entitlement to extend the Initial Term as provided in Clause 4.2 the Charges payable by the Trust during each Extension Quarter shall be as specified in the Part G (Section 94.2) of the Schedule or as otherwise agreed between the parties.

5. **THE SERVICES**

- 5.1 Subject to the terms of the Agreement the Contractor shall perform all of the obligations incumbent upon it in implementation and provision of the Services to the Specification and in accordance with the Service Levels;
- 5.2 the Trust shall purchase the Services subject to the terms of the Agreement;
- 5.3 The Trust shall perform the Trust's Responsibilities.
- 5.4 For the period of the Agreement the Trust shall be entitled to make use of Software provided by the Contractor as is required for receipt of the Services.

6. **IMPLEMENTATION OF SERVICES**

- 6.1 Each party shall perform all of their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the Implementation Plan A for the provision and acceptance of the Services and each part thereof.
- 6.2 The Contractor shall be entitled to use the LAN in implementation and provision of the Services;
- 6.3 Implementation Plans B shall be agreed in detail between the parties in respect of implementation of each Service prior to implementation of each Service;
- 6.4 In the event that the Contractor fails to fulfill an obligation by the date specified in the Implementation Plan A for such fulfillment the Contractor shall, at the request of the Trust and without prejudice to the Trust's other rights and remedies, arrange all such additional resources as are necessary to fulfill the said obligation as early as practicable thereafter at no additional Charge to the Trust.

8. **PREPARATION OF THE SITE AND THE LAN**
- containers for consumable stores.
- the Premises any packaging used for Equipment or Software save for Software. The Contractor shall promptly remove at its own expense from required for the off-loading and placing in position of the Equipment and Software to the Site and shall provide any labour, material and plant
- 7.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for delivery of any Equipment and Contractor's intention to deliver any items of Equipment or Software.
- 7.1 No Equipment or Software shall be delivered to the Site (or any part thereof) without the prior written permission of the Authorised Officer. The Contractor shall be obliged to give the Trust a minimum of seven calendar days written notice (or such other period as may be agreed in writing between the parties for specified Equipment or Software) of the
7. **DELIVERY TO SITE**
- 6.6 Both parties undertake to commence the Implementation Period for the Services at the relevant dates specified in each plan.
- 6.5 Notwithstanding any of the provisions of the Implementation Plan A the Trust shall provide such reasonable resources (which shall include staff and accommodation) as the Trust and the Contractor shall agree after the Commencement Date are reasonably required to effect successful completion of the Implementation of the Services. In the event that the Implementation Plan A purports to confer an obligation upon the Trust in regard to the provision of specified numbers of Trust staff or the extent of accommodation to be made available by the Trust no such purported obligation shall be binding upon the Trust and shall be indicative only and shall be subject to the provisions of this Clause 6.5.

- 8.1 Whilst attending at or within the Site, the Contractor undertakes to comply with the Trust's appropriate on-site rules and regulations (including security arrangements), details or copies of which shall be made available to the Contractor on request prior to the Contractor attending at the Premises for any reason pursuant to the Agreement.
- 8.2 The Contractor hereby confirms that it has had or shall have an opportunity to inspect the Site and has:-
- (a) satisfied itself that the Site is suitable for implementation and provision of the Services in a secure physical environment;
- (b) advised the Trust in writing prior to the Commencement Date of any matter or aspect of the Site which is inadequate or not suitable for implementation and provision of the Services; or
- (c) agreed with the Trust what works are reasonably required to render the Site suitable for installation or operation of the System and such works shall be as specified in Part D of the Schedule.
- 8.3 The Trust shall be obliged to prepare the Site for implementation and provision of the Services in accordance with the Trust Responsibilities provided always that the Contractor shall be obliged in good time to provide such information as may be required by the Trust relating to preparation of the Site, at no cost to the Trust, to allow the Trust to meet its obligations with regard to preparation of the Site.
- 8.4 The Contractor hereby confirms that it has had prior to the Commencement Date an opportunity to inspect the LAN and has:-
- (a) satisfied itself that the LAN is suitable for implementation and provision of the Services; and

9.3 The Trust shall be responsible for carrying out Acceptance Tests with the assistance as appropriate from the Contractor if, in the opinion of the Contractor, any Acceptance Tests are being unreasonably delayed as a result of the Trust's actions and through no fault of the Contractor the Contractor may, by notice in writing, require the Trust to implement the obligations incumbent upon it with regard to the Acceptance Tests in respect of the relevant Service within fourteen (14) days. If the Trust fails to comply with the requirements of said notice within the said fourteen (14) day period . Acceptance of that Service shall be deemed to have occurred for payment purposes only and the Service shall still be subjected to Acceptance Testing in accordance with this Clause 9. If that

9.2 Each party shall bear its own costs incurred in undertaking any Acceptance Tests.

9.1 Each Service shall be subject to Acceptance Testing in accordance with the Acceptance Test Procedures.

9. ACCEPTANCE TESTS

8.5 The Contractor shall be responsible for any cost incurred by the Trust or the Contractor in carrying out any work required to the Site or the LAN not identified by the Contractor and notified to the Trust by the Contractor in terms of Clause 8.2 or detailed in Part D of the Schedule and which is required for implementation and provision of the Services other than changes identified as required as a consequence of any changes to the Services implemented by the Change Control Procedure.

(b) detailed in Part D of the Schedule any work which the Trust shall be required to effect to the LAN for implementation and provision of the Services.

Service shall subsequently fail its Acceptance Tests then any and all monies paid by the Trust upon deemed acceptance in terms aforesaid together with interest thereon at the rate of two per centum (2%) above the base rate of the Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland shall be credited by the Contractor against any amounts subsequently due by the Trust and payment in respect of that Service shall be due in accordance with Part G of the Schedule upon acceptance of the Service.

9.4 The Trust shall issue Acceptance Certificates in respect of Service as soon as practicable after the dates upon which Acceptance Tests are successfully completed in respect of the same and the Date of Acceptance shall be the earlier of (i) seven (7) days from the actual date of successful completion of the Acceptance Tests or (ii) the date of the Acceptance Certificate.

10. CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO ACHIEVE ACCEPTANCE

10.1 In the event that an Acceptance Test is not successfully completed within the Acceptance Test Period in respect of any phase ("Phase" as described in the Implementation Plan) the Trust shall be entitled to the financial remedies detailed in Schedule G as a consequence of such failure and in addition the Trust shall extend the Acceptance Test Period in respect of such phase for such reasonable period as the Trust may determine during which the Contractor shall correct the fault which caused the Phase to fail to meet its Acceptance Criteria following which further Acceptance Tests shall be carried out in accordance with Clause 10. In the event that Acceptance Tests are not subsequently successfully completed during such extended Acceptance Test Period, the Trust may at its option (such options not being exclusive):-

11.2 If at any time after the Acceptance Date for the Services the Services are not supplied in accordance with the Service Levels, then the Contractor shall at the written request of the Trust and without prejudice to the Trust's other rights and remedies arrange all such additional resources as are necessary and take all necessary remedial action to remedy such

11.1 From the Date of Acceptance in respect of Services the Contractor shall commence provision of and shall thereafter continue to provide the Services in accordance with the Service Levels.

11. SERVICE LEVELS AND FINANCIAL REMEDIES

10.2 In the event that the Trust extends the Acceptance Test Period for a period pursuant to Clause 10.1 and the phase in respect of which the Acceptance Test Period is so extended fails to meet its Acceptance Criteria by the end of that period the provisions of Clause 10.1 shall apply mutatis mutandis.

(c) terminate the Agreement in the circumstances described in Clause 18.1 (d);

(b) require the Contractor to take all such action as is necessary to ensure that the phase is capable of meeting the Acceptance Criteria for the same;

(a) extend the relevant Acceptance Test Period for a period or periods specified by the Trust during which the Contractor shall arrange all such additional resources as are necessary to correct the fault which caused the same to fail to meet its Acceptance Criteria following which further Acceptance Tests shall be carried out in respect of that phase subject to this Clause 10;

failure as soon as practicable thereafter (and in any event within any reasonable time-scale set by the Trust) and at no additional charge to the Trust provided always that the Trust has performed the Trust Responsibilities.

11.3 Without prejudice to Clause 11.2 if at any time after the Acceptance Date for the Services the Services are not supplied in accordance with the Service Levels the Trust shall be entitled to the financial remedies detailed in Part G of the Schedule ("Remedies"). Each party shall notify the other of any failure to meet the Service Levels in writing which comes to its notice provided that such notification shall not be a condition precedent to a Trust's entitlement to the Remedies. The Remedies shall (except as provided in Clauses 11.2 and 18) be an exclusive remedy.

12. TITLE AND RISK

Title to and risk in all equipment and other tangible property used by the Contractor for the performance of the Services shall remain with the Contractor.

13. CHARGES

13.1 In consideration of the supply to the Trust of the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Trust shall make payment of the appropriate Charges to the Contract in accordance with the provisions of Part G of the Schedule.

13.2 The Charges may only be varied by the application of the provision detailed in Part G of the Schedule.

13.3 The Charges are exclusive of Value Added Tax which shall be payable by the Trust at the rate and in the manner prescribed by law from time to time and applicable as at the time payment is due.

- 14.1 The Contractor warrant, undertakes and represents that:-
- (a) it has full capacity and authority and shall prior to the Commencement Date obtain all necessary licences, permits and consents (including but not limited to, where its circumstances and procedures so require, the consent of its Parent Company) to enter into and to perform this Agreement;
 - (b) this Agreement is executed by duly authorised representatives of the Contractor;
 - (c) it will perform all of its obligations and undertakings under the Agreement;
 - (d) to the best of the Contractor's knowledge and belief the provision of the Services and the Trust's use thereof shall not infringe any Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
 - (e) the Services shall be supplied and rendered by appropriate experienced, qualified and trained personnel with all due skill, care and diligence;

14. WARRANTIES UNDERTAKINGS AND REPRESENTATIONS

- 13.4 In the event that the Trust fails to make payment of any Delivery Stream Payment by the due date for payment of the same, the Contractor shall be entitled to charge interest from the date any payments are due and payable until the date of actual payment. Any such interest shall be subject to invoices being submitted by the Contractor in respect thereof. No interest shall be chargeable by the Contractor in any circumstance of late payment of the Performance Stream Payment.

(f) the Services shall be performed in compliance with all applicable laws, enactments, orders, regulations and other similar instruments;

(g) the Services shall conform to the Specification;

(h) it shall discharge its obligations hereunder with all due skill, care and diligence including, but not limited to, good industry practice;

(i) the provision of the Services shall not cause electrical interference beyond the limits laid down in the relevant standards specified in Part Q of the Schedule, provided that for the purpose of this Clause 14.1 (i) the Services shall be deemed to include the operation of any testing and monitoring instruments used in connection with the provision of the Services;

(j) in the event of the exercise of the Trust's rights under Clause 18.6(b), the Trust shall acquire title to any equipment sold to the Trust free from all encumbrances and the Trust shall have the right to quiet possession of such equipment;

(k) it will use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that all sub-contracts, equipment rental or lease agreements, licences of Intellectual Property Rights and all other (non-employment) contracts which are necessary to the performance of the Services are assignable to the Trust (without any transfer charge) upon the occurrence of any of the events described in Clause 18.1 or in the event of termination of this Agreement and the Contractor shall, prior to the Commencement Date, report the results of its efforts pursuant to this Clause 14.1 (k) to the Trust;

14.2 Notwithstanding any rule of law to the contrary and without prejudice to any other rights which the Trust has or may have, the Trust shall be entitled (without being required to rescind this Agreement) to claim damages from the Contractor in respect of any breach of the undertakings and representations specified in Clause 14.1 and the

(o) the Services shall at all times comply with the Scottish Mandatory Requirements provided the Contractor is given reasonable notification of changes to the same.

(n) the provision of the Services by the Contractor shall not cause any interruption nor interference with services to the Trust which are outside the scope of this Agreement except as identified to and agreed with the Trust which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed;

(m) it is expressly hereby agreed that the Trust is relying upon the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement and on any advice which the Contractor may at any time during the Period of the Agreement offer to the Trust in writing in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement;

(l) all statements and representations made to the Trust in the Contractor's Response and those letters specifically annexed and signed as relative hereto are, to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, true, accurate and not misleading and that it will advise the Trust of any fact, matter or circumstance of which it may become aware which would render any such statement or representation to be false or misleading;

Contractor shall indemnify the Trust against any loss, claims, charges, demands, liabilities and reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Trust which arise out of or in connection with breach of any of the undertakings or representations specified in Clause 14.1 provided that such indemnity shall be subject to the limits contained in Clause 19.

14.3 Except as expressly stated in this Agreement, all undertakings and conditions, whether expressed or implied by statute, common law or otherwise (including but not limited to fitness for purpose) are hereby excluded to the extent permitted by law.

15. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS INDEMNITY

15.1 Subject always to the Trust's proper observance of its obligations under this Clause 15, the Contractor shall indemnify the Trust against all claims, demands, actions, costs, expenses (including but not limited to reasonable legal costs and disbursements on a solicitor and client basis), losses and damages arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement or alleged infringement (including but not limited to the defence of such alleged infringement in the United Kingdom) of any Intellectual Property Rights in any item (Hardware or Software) supplied or owned by the Contractor in the provision of the Services.

15.2 The Contractor shall forthwith notify the Trust if any claim or demand is made or action brought against the Contractor for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights which may affect the

Services.

15.3 The Trust shall forthwith notify the Contractor if any claim or demand is made or action brought against the Trust for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights supplied or owned by the

Contractor in the provision of the Services. The Contractor shall at its own expense conduct any litigation arising therefrom and all negotiations in connection therewith and the Trust hereby agrees to grant to the Contractor exclusive control of any such litigation and such negotiations.

15.4 The Trust shall at the request of the Contractor afford the Contractor all reasonable assistance for the purpose of contesting any claim or demand made or action brought against the Trust or the Contractor for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights supplied or owned by the Contractor in the provision of the Services and shall be repaid all costs and expenses incurred in providing such assistance (including but not limited to reasonable legal costs and disbursements on a solicitor and client basis). The Trust shall itself bear the expense of any legal agent it employs to act on its behalf.

15.5 The Trust shall not make any admissions which may be prejudicial to the defence or settlement of any claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights nor settle any claim without the prior written consent of the Contractor.

15.6 If a claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement is made of any Intellectual Property Rights supplied or owned by the Contractor in the provision of the Services or in the reasonable opinion of the Contractor is likely to be made, the Contractor may at its own expense either:-

(a) modify any or all of the Services without reducing the performance and functionality of the same, or substitute alternative services of equivalent performance and functionality for any or all of the Services, so as to avoid the infringement or the alleged

15.8 If the Contractor has availed itself of its rights to modify the Services or supply substitute services pursuant to Clause 15.6 (a) or to procure a licence under Clause 15.6 (b) and such exercise of the said rights has avoided any claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement, then the Contractor shall have no further liability thereafter under this Clause 15 in respect of the said claim, demand or action.

- (d) any modification, adaptation or enhancement of the subject of Intellectual Property Rights by the Trust or any third party engaged by it.
- (c) the Trust's unreasonable refusal to accept modified Services or substitute services pursuant to Clause 15.6 (a).
- (b) the use by the Trust of the Services in a manner not reasonably to be inferred from the specification or requirements of the Trust; or
- (a) any use by or on behalf of the Trust of the Intellectual Property Rights in combination with any item not so supplied where such use of the Intellectual Property Rights directly gives rise to the claim, demand or action unless the service is provided specifically under a combined use arrangement agreed by the Contractor; or

15.7 The foregoing provisions of this Clause 15 shall not apply insofar as any claim or demand or action is in respect of:-

- (b) procure a licence to use and provide the Services on terms which permit the Contractor to comply with the obligations incumbent upon it in terms of this Agreement.

or
mutandis to such modified Services or to the substitute services; infringement, provided that the terms herein shall apply mutatis

15.9 If a modification or substitution in accordance with Clause 15.6 (a) above is not possible so as to avoid the infringement or the Contractor has been unable to procure a licence in accordance with Clause 15.6 (b), the Contractor shall be liable for all reasonable costs incurred in procuring and implementing replacement services or facilities together with the additional costs (if any) of such substitute services or facilities during the period of this Agreement.

15.10 The Trust hereby undertakes that any instructions given in relation to the Contractor's use of any third party item supplied directly or indirectly by the Trust shall not cause the Contractor to infringe any third party's Intellectual Property Rights in such item and the Trust shall indemnify the Contractor against all reasonable loss incurred by the Contractor as a direct consequence of breach of the foregoing undertaking.

15.11 The foregoing states the entire liability of the Contractor with regard to the infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights supplied or owned by the Contractor in the provision of the Services.

16. CONFIDENTIALITY

16.1 In further consideration of the Trust executing this Agreement with the Contractor, the Contractor hereby undertakes that:-

(a) the Contractor (and any person employed or engaged by the Contractor in connection with the Agreement) shall only use Confidential Information for the purposes of this Agreement;

(b) the Contractor (and any person employed or engaged by the Contractor in connection with this Agreement) shall not disclose any Confidential Information other than as required to any Sub-

Contractors to any third party without the prior written consent of the Trust;

(c) without prejudice to Clauses 16.1 (a) and 16.2 (b) the Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to ensure that named patient data is not passed to persons or organisations that are not covered by the provisions of the Data Protection Act and other legislation on confidentiality and security other than those to whom the Trust instructs disclosure should be made;

(d) the Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to ensure that all Confidential Information is treated as confidential and not disclosed (save as aforesaid) or used other than for the purposes of this Agreement by the Contractor's employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors; and

(e) without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing neither the Contractor nor any person engaged by it whether as a servant or a consultant or otherwise shall use the Confidential Information for the solicitation of business from the Trust or another part of the Crown by the Contractor or by such servant or consultant or by any third party.

16.2 It is expressly stated that any and all information relating to patients of the Trust is confidential and shall not be disclosed by the Contractor under any circumstances and unauthorised disclosure by the Contractor or any of the Contractor's personnel shall constitute a Default. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the following two NHS/S Circulars, namely:-

(a) NHS MEL (1992)42;

16.5 The provisions of this Clause 16 shall not apply to any information which:-

- (a) is or becomes public knowledge other than by breach of this Clause 16;
- (b) is in the possession of the receiving party without restriction in relation to disclosure before the date of receipt from the disclosing party;
- (c) is received from a third party who lawfully acquired it and who is under no obligation restricting its disclosure;

16.4 The Trust:-

- (a) shall treat as confidential all Confidential Information, obtained from the Contractor, including but not limited to any Source Code in any Software; and
- (b) shall not subject to Clause 16.6 disclose to any third party without the prior written consent of the Contractor any Confidential Information obtained from the Contractor.

16.3 The Contractor shall ensure that all its employees who have access to or handle personal health information sign a statement in which they undertake to keep all such information confidential. The Contractor shall inform such employees in writing of the importance of the confidentiality of personal health information, the principles of protecting confidentiality and that breach of any confidentiality shall be a serious disciplinary matter. Employees of the Contractor shall be required to give written acknowledgement of the foregoing in a form approved by the Trust which may include the Contractor's standard terms of employment.

(b) NHS MEL (1994) 100.

(d) is independently developed without access to the Confidential

Information.

16.6 Nothing contained in this Clause 16 shall prevent the Trust from

disclosing any Confidential Information wherever disclosure is required by

virtue of the Trust's status as a National Health Service Entity to a

department, office or agency of Her Majesty's Government or to any other

National Health Service Entity to a department, office or agency of Her

Majesty's Government or to any other National Health Service Entity nor

to any consultant, contractor or other person engaged by the Trust in

connection herewith PROVIDED THAT the Trust shall have obtained from

such consultant, contractor or other person engaged by the Trust to

whom Confidential Information is so disclosed, a confidentiality

undertaking substantially in the same terms as contained in this Clause

16.

16.7 Nothing in this Clause 16 shall prevent the Contractor or the Trust from

using data processing techniques, ideas and know-how gained during the

performance of this Agreement in the furtherance of its normal business,

to the extent that this does not relate to a disclosure of Confidential

Information or an infringement by the Trust or the Contractor of any

Intellectual Property Rights.

17. SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall comply with the Security Requirements.

18. DEFAULT

18.1 "Default"

(a) in the case of the Trust means:-

(i) failure to pay the Charges within thirty days (30) of the same being due and payable, or

(ii) material or substantial infringement of the Intellectual Property Rights of the Contractor, and

(b) in the case of the Contractor means:-

(i) gross or persistent breaches by the Contractor or the Contractor's Personnel of the provisions of Clause 16 insofar as they relate to Patient Information;

(ii) failure by the Contractor to achieve payment of Fifty per cent (50%) or less of the Performance Stream Payments in any four (4) consecutive quarters of the Agreement;

(iii) failure by the Contractor to achieve payment of Five per cent (5%) or less of the Performance Stream Payments in any two quarters in any twelve (12) consecutive months period of the Agreement;

(iv) failure by the Contractor to achieve acceptance in respect of Phase 1 of Implementation of the Services (as defined in the Implementation Plan) with a six months period after the Planned Acceptance Date for Phase 1 (other than where such failure is due to an event of Force Majeure).

18.2 The Trust may at any time by notice in writing terminate this Agreement as from the date of service of such notice in the event that the

Contractor:-

being a company passes a resolution, or the Court makes an Order that the Contractor be wound up otherwise than for the purpose of a *bona fide* reconstruction or amalgamation, or a receiver, manager or administrator on behalf of a creditor is appointed in respect of the Contractor's business or any part thereof, or circumstances arise which entitle the Court or a creditor to appoint a receiver, manager or administrator or which entitle the Court, otherwise than for the purposes of a *bona fide* reconstruction or amalgamation, to make a winding up Order or

(b)

being an individual, or where the Contractor is a firm, any partner or director in that firm who together are able to exercise direct or indirect control, as defined by Section 416 of the Income and Corporation taxes Act 1988, shall at any time become bankrupt or shall have a receiving order or administration order against him or shall make any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of his creditors, or shall make any conveyance or assignment for the benefit of his creditors, or shall purport to do so, or appears unable to pay, or to have no reasonable prospect of being unable to pay, a debt within the meaning of Section 268 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or he shall become apparently insolvent within the meaning of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985 as amended by the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1993, or any application shall be made under the Bankruptcy or Insolvency Act for the time being in force for sequestration of his estate or a trust deed shall be granted by him for behoof of his creditors, or any similar event occurs under the law of any other jurisdiction; or

(a)

the Contractor is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of

Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

18.3 (i) The Contractor shall be entitled to terminate the Agreement as from the date of service of notice to that effect ("Termination Notice") in circumstances only where damages would not be an adequate remedy if the Trust shall Default as expressly specified in Clause 18.1(a) in performance of the Agreement and provided that if the Default is capable of remedy the Contractor shall first have served the Trust with a notice in writing specifying the Default and afforded the Trust a period of two calendar months (or such longer period as is reasonable given the nature of the breach and is specified in the notice) in which to remedy the Default but the Trust has failed to remedy the Default.

(ii) In the event of proper and lawful termination of the Agreement by the Contractor pursuant to Clause 18.3(i) the Trust shall make payment to the Contractor of a Termination Payment. Payment of any Termination Payment shall:-

(a) be in full and final settlement of all claims exigible by the Contractor against the Trust for Default by the Trust; and

(b) shall become payable ninety (90) days after the date of the lawful and valid Termination Notice PROVIDED THAT Interest shall accrue upon the Delivery Stream Payment element of the Termination Payment as from the date of the lawful and valid Termination Notice and Interest shall accrue on all remaining elements from the expiry of the said ninety (90) days period.

18.4 In the event of termination of the Agreement by the Contractor pursuant to Clause 18.3 the Trust shall be entitled at no charge and subject to no payment being due to the Contractor PROVIDED ALWAYS that the Trust has made payment of the Termination Payment in accordance with Clause 18.3 to require the Contractor to or to procure transfer, to the Trust (or any Third Party nominated by the Trust) of the System which shall comprise transfer, assignments or novation (as reasonably determined by the Trust) of:-

- (a) Title in the Equipment;
- (b) all Licences in any Software used in the Service provision;
- (c) rights as reasonably required by the Trust to use any documentation manuals relating to the System;
- (d) any and all other equipment (excluding spare parts), agreements, licences or rights (relevant to the Services) as may reasonably be required by the Trust in order to continue (or require a Third Party on its behalf) to use the System.

18.5 The Trust shall be entitled to terminate the Agreement as from the date of service of notice to that effect if the Contractor shall commit an act of Default as expressly provided in Clause 18.1(b) in performance of the Agreement and provided that if the Default is capable of remedy the Trust shall have served the Contractor with a notice in writing specifying the Default and afforded the Contractor a period of two calendar months in which to remedy the Default but the Contractor has failed to remedy the Default the Trust may at its sole option:-

- (a) terminate the Agreement forthwith; or

18.7 Any use by the Trust or transfer to the Trust of the System in terms
 aforesaid shall be effected in such manner as to be cost neutral to the
 Trust by which it is meant that the total cost to the Trust of use of the
 System and reversion of the Services either by the Trust itself or by any
 party appointed by the Trust, shall not exceed, during the balance of the
 term of the Agreement, the total Contract Charges which the Trust would
 have paid to the Contractor had the Contractor continued to perform its
 obligations under the Agreement. The Trust shall at its absolute
 discretion determine whether the foregoing provisions shall be
 implemented by the Trust continuing to make payments of the Charges to
 the Contractor in accordance with Schedule G (or its liquidators,
 receivers, agent or nominee) or making payment of a Termination
 Payment (subject to the foregoing provisions of this Clause 18.6) and

described.

- (a) continue use of the System or
- (b) require transfer of the System to the Trust (as provided in Clause 18.4) save that the calculation of the Termination Payment payable in such circumstances will be subject to the following provisions of this Clause 18.6 to achieve the cost neutral arrangement after

18.6 In the event of lawful termination of the Agreement by the Trust pursuant to Clauses 18.2 and/or 18.5 the Trust shall be entitled at its option to

- (b) withhold payment of a proportion (reasonably determined by the Trust having regard to the nature of the Default) of the Performance Stream Payments from the date of service of notice by the Trust in terms aforesaid until the Trust shall be reasonably satisfied that the Default has been remedied.

recovering such monies from the Contractor as may be required to effect the cost neutral arrangement referred to in this Clause 18.6.

(a) The Contractor shall fully and effectively indemnify the Trust against:-

(i) all costs and expenses reasonably and properly incurred by the Trust in relation to transfer (howsoever effected) of the System pursuant to Clause 18.6 (including the time of the Trust's personnel); and

(iii) any increased cost to the Trust of procuring the System or a replacement system and/or services equivalent to the Services from any third party for the remainder of the term of the Agreement.

(b) The indemnities referred to in Clause 18.7 (a) shall be assessed and taken into account in calculating any Termination Payment payable by the Trust pursuant to Clause 18.6.

(c) The Trust shall account to the Contractor in a reasonable manner for any betterment enjoyed by the Trust as a result of its continued use of the System. In relation to any termination in accordance with this Clause 18 the Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to assign the Agreement (always subject to Clause 33) and/or relevant sub-contracts to a suitable person or shall assign the Agreement as the Trust shall direct (but without obligation on the Trust so to direct) if the Trust wishes to continue to use the System, which option shall be at the Trust's discretion. The Trust may require use of the System after termination of the

Agreement on a temporary or permanent basis. In any event the parties shall seek to agree a course of action which is most likely to achieve for the Trust the level and nature of Services required by this Agreement with the minimum disruption to the Trust which is reasonably possible. The Contractor shall ensure that the benefits of all sub-contracts are capable of being enjoyed by the Trust to meet these requirements.

18.8 In the event of any dispute as to the amount payable from time to time by the Trust or the Contractor as the case may be following termination of the Agreement pursuant to this Clause 18 or as to the reasonable action to be taken by either party in implementation of Clause 18.7, either party may refer this matter to an independent and appropriately qualified expert ("Expert") who shall act as an Expert and not an arbiter and who shall be appointed in default of agreement between the parties by application of either party to the President of the Royal Institute of Arbiters and:-

(a) the cost of the Expert shall be borne by the parties equally unless the Expert otherwise directs;

(b) each party shall be entitled to make one set of initial representations and one set of cross representations referring to the initial representations of the other;

(c) the Expert's decision shall be reached within two months of referral provided that if he shall die or otherwise be unable to act or reach his decision he may be replaced at the request of either party;

(c) Return or deliver to the Trust all eye readable material and procedures manuals of the Trust relating to the Services in the

(b) co-operate in all reasonable respects with the Trust or its employees in arranging for the orderly transfer of the Trust Data, and software on magnetic media in an industry standard format to such other party as may be identified by the Trust and in such manner as may be necessary to ensure that any interruption in the services available to the Trust and its employees is minimised.

(a) supply to the Trust within forty eight (48) hours of request by the Trust free of charge all Trust Data on magnetic media in an industry standard format.

the Contractor shall:-

18.10 If upon termination of this Agreement the Trust shall require the Contractor to deliver up to any of the Trust Data on magnetic media then

Rights.

18.9 Subject always to Clause 18.3(ii) termination in accordance with this Clause 18 shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which shall have accrued or shall thereafter accrue to either party or any continuing rights of either party in relation to its Intellectual Property

and binding on both parties.

(e) the Expert's decision shall be delivered to the parties in writing and with reasons but save in the case of manifest error shall be final

and

(d) the Expert shall set the timescale for representations and may hear the parties so long as both are represented at such hearing;

19. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

18.12 Termination of this Agreement (howsoever occasioned) shall not affect the coming into force or continuance in force of any provision hereof which is expressly or by implication intended to come into or continue in force on or after such termination.

(c) the Trust will return to the Contractor all licence materials except where the Trust exercises its option pursuant to this Agreement to continue to use the System.

(b) The Contractor will be obliged to satisfy the Trust that it has erased all its copies of Trust Data used in connection with the provision of the Services.

(ii) all eye readable material and procedures manuals of the Trust relating to the Services in the possession of the Contractor save where prevented from so doing under any third party licence or agreement.

(i) all Data belonging to the Trust and related documentation in a form capable of being read by the Trust;

(a) the Contractor will cease to use for any purpose and will return or deliver to the Trust within 48 hours of termination or expiry of the Agreement:-

18.11 On termination for any reason or expiry of the Agreement:-
possession of the Contractor save where prevented from so doing under any third party licence or agreement.

19.1 Except as provided in this Clause 19, nothing herein contained shall limit the remedies available to either party in terms of the Agreement.

19.2 The aggregate liability of either party for all defaults resulting in direct loss or damage to the tangible property or premises of the other under this Agreement shall be limited to damages which in no event shall exceed TWO MILLION POUNDS (£2,000,000) STERLING.

19.3 The aggregate limit of liability of either party for all loss or damage suffered by either party as a consequence of fault of the other (including but not in addition to the limit of liability specified in Clause 19.2 but excluding any liability of the Contractor arising pursuant to Clauses 18.1 and 18.7) shall not exceed the total annual Charges payable by the Trust to the Contractor except in respect of death or personal injury to which there shall be no limit of liability. For the avoidance of doubt, it is expressly stated that the indemnity granted by the Contractor to the Trust pursuant to Clause [15] of the Agreement shall not be subject to the limit of liability contained within this Clause 19.3.

19.4 In no circumstances under this Agreement including Default by either party shall either party be liable to the other for (a) loss of profits, business, revenue or goodwill and/or (b) indirect or consequential loss or damage.

20. RECOVERY OF SUMS DUE

Whenever under the Agreement any sum of money shall be recoverable from or payable by the Contractor to the Trust the same may be deducted from any sum then due or which at any time thereafter may become due to the Contractor under the Agreement or any Agreement between the Contractor and the Trust. Exercise by the Trust of its rights under this Clause shall be without prejudice to

any other rights or remedies available to the Trust under the Agreement or

otherwise at law.

21.

AUDIT ACCESS

21.1 The Trust has a duty to account for the disbursement of public funds. The

Contractor shall keep proper records in respect to the Contract Price and all Contract Charges due to it under the Agreement. The Contractor shall allow inspection of such records at all reasonable times by the Trust's duly authorised representatives for the sole purpose of verifying the Contractor's fulfillment of its obligations under the Agreement and amounts due to the Contractor therefor. The Contractor shall make available such facilities and give such assistance, including the provision of copies or extracts of such records as the Trust may reasonably request in connection with the performance of such audit and shall afford the Trust's authorised representatives all reasonable access to all other information, reports, documents, records and data, whether in human or machine readable form, solely relevant to the performance of its obligations.

21.2 Representatives of the Trust who are authorised to perform such inspection shall:-

(a) be acceptable on all reasonable grounds, to the Contractor;

(b) enter into a confidentially undertaking in such reasonable form as the Contractor may properly and reasonably require prior to such inspection.

21.3 All confidential information of the Contractor made available to the Trust under this Clause 21 shall be treated by the Trust in accordance with Clause 16.

21.4 The Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to place similar obligations on its sub-contractors in all sub-contracts entered into in relation to the Agreement to ensure access by the Trust, where appropriate, to relevant information of such sub-contractors.

22. DISASTER RECOVERY USE AND LOSS OF DATA

22.1 The Contractor shall adopt at no additional expense to the Trust such appropriate Disaster Recovery Plan as agreed between the parties in existence at the Commencement Date.

22.2 The Contractor shall make no use whatsoever of the Trust's Data, other than as may be required to provide the Services. Any unauthorised use of the Trust's Data by the Contractor shall constitute a Default by the Contractor.

22.3 The Contractor acknowledges that the Trust's Data is the Property of the Trust and the Trust hereby reserves all Intellectual Property Rights which may subsist in the Trust's Data. The Contractor shall not delete or remove any copyright notices contained within or relating to the Trust's Data.

22.4 The Contractor and the Trust shall each take reasonable precautions (having regard to the nature of their other respective obligations under this Agreement) to preserve the integrity of the Trust's Data and to prevent any corruption or loss of the Trust's Data.

22.5 As part of the Services the Contractor shall:-

22.7 The Contractor shall implement the obligation detailed in Clause 22.5 and Clause 22.6 at no cost to the Trust except where any corruption or loss of the Trust's Data is caused by the fault or negligence of the Trust in which event any steps taken by the Contractor to restore the Trust's Data shall

by the Trust.

(b) at the request of the Trust and consequent upon any loss or corruption of the Trust Data to procure the restoration of the Trust Data to a reconstituted state suitable for continued access and use

(a) to take all steps as are necessary to ensure that in the event of any corruption or loss of Trust Data, howsoever caused, it is in a position to procure the restoration of such Data to a reconstituted state suitable for continued access and use by the Trust; and

22.6 The Contractor shall be obliged:-

(b) If the Output or any part thereof shall be lost, damaged or destroyed prior to the delivery thereof to the Trust then the Contractor shall produce a further copy forthwith. The cost of producing such further copy shall be borne by the Contractor.

(a) if the Input or any part thereof shall be lost, destroyed or damaged prior to the inputting thereof whilst in the Contractor's possession then the Contractor shall forthwith notify the Trust and the Trust shall supply the Contractor with a copy of the Input at the cost of the Contractor. The Contractor shall thereupon use such copy for inputting the Input. The cost of preparing and delivering such copy of the Input shall be borne by the Contractor unless such loss, damage or destruction of the Input is caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of the Trust or its employees.

be subject to such reasonable charge as shall be agreed between the parties subject to the Contractor providing such information as it may reasonably require to verify any such proposed charge is reasonable. In the event of loss of Trust's Data through an event of Force Majeure the parties shall equally share restoration costs.

22.8 Without limiting the generality of the Contractor's obligation under Clause 22.4, the Contractor shall ensure that a backup copy of the Trust's Data is provided in accordance with the requirement set out in Part A of the Schedule.

23. TRUST PROPERTY

23.1 Nothing in this Agreement shall be taken as affecting the Trust's proprietary rights in Trust Property and such Trust Property shall be used in the performance of this Agreement and for no other purpose without the prior approval in writing of the Trust.

23.2 Any Trust Property made available to or otherwise received by the Contractor shall be deemed to be in good condition when received by or on behalf of the Contractor unless the Contractor notifies the Trust in writing to the contrary within fourteen days of any Trust Property being made available to the Contractor or otherwise received by it detailing any fault or damage in the Trust Property.

23.3 The Contractor undertakes the safe custody of and due return of all Trust Property made available to or otherwise received by the Contractor and the Contractor shall be responsible for all loss of any such Trust Property and shall indemnify the Trust against such loss.

23.4 The Contractor shall be responsible for any deterioration in the Trust Property where the Contractor has the responsibility for maintenance save

26.1 The Contractor shall notify the Trust of any health and safety hazards which may arise in connection with the performance of this Agreement.

26. HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS

25.3 Submission and receipt of these reports shall not prejudice the rights of either party under this Contract.

25.2 Where progress reports are to be submitted under this Agreement, the Contractor shall render such reports as to the progress of the mutual obligations under this Agreement at the time and in such form as may be specified or as otherwise agreed between the Trust and the Contractor.

25.1 The parties shall manage the provision of Services by the Contractor in accordance with the provisions of Part K of the Schedule.

25. SERVICE MANAGEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORTS

The Trust undertakes to provide to the Contractor, all information services, facilities and responses designated as the Trust's Responsibilities.

24. TRUST'S RESPONSIBILITIES

23.5 Neither the Contractor, nor any sub-contractor, nor any other person, shall have a lien on any Trust Property for any sum due to the Contractor, sub-contractor or other person and the Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the title of the Trust and the exclusion of any such lien are brought to the notice of all sub-contractors and other persons dealing with Trust Property.

for any deterioration resulting from its normal and proper use for the purposes of this Agreement provided that such deterioration resulting from normal and proper use is not contributed to by any want of due maintenance and repair.

28.1 Except with the written consent of the other party which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, neither party shall make any press announcements or publicise this Agreement in any way.

28. PUBLICITY

27.3 The Contractor shall indemnify the Trust against any penalty incurred by the Trust as a consequence of breach by the Contractor of its obligations to the Data Protection Act 1984 and the Computer Misuse Act 1990.

27.2 Both parties warrant that they will duly observe all their obligations under the Data Protection Act 1984 which arise in connection with this Agreement.

27.1 The Contractor's attention is hereby drawn to the Data Protection Act 1984 and the Computer Misuse Act 1990.

27. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

26.4 The Contractor shall inform all persons engaged in the performance of this Agreement at the Site of all such hazards and shall instruct such persons in connection with any necessary associated safety measures.

26.3 The Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to make itself aware of any health and safety hazards which are a normal part of the Trust's operations.

26.2 The Trust shall notify the Contractor of any health and safety hazards which may exist or arise at the Site and which may affect the Contractor. The Contractor shall draw these hazards to the attention of its employees and sub-contractors or any persons engaged by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement at the Site.